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Item 2.02   Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On March 11, 2021, Phillips Edison & Company, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its results for the quarter and year ended December 31, 2020 and providing an update on the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. A copy of that press release is
attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference. The Company will host a stockholder update conference call and presentation on Friday, March 12, 2021, at 12:00 p.m. Eastern Time, during which management will discuss the fourth quarter and
year-end results, provide commentary on business performance, and provide an update on the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. The conference call can be accessed by dialing (888) 346-2646 (domestic). A live webcast of the presentation can be accessed by
visiting https://services.choruscall.com/links/peco210312.html, and a replay of the webcast will be available approximately one hour after the conclusion of the live webcast on our website at http://investors.phillipsedison.com/event-calendar.

The information in this Current Report on Form 8-K, including Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2, is being furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”), and shall not be deemed to be “filed” with the SEC for any purpose, including for the purposes of Section 18
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section and shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference into any other filing with the SEC except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

Item  9.01   Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit
Number Description of Exhibit

99.1 Press Release dated March 11, 2021

99.2 Fourth Quarter 2020 Results Presentation

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as inline XBRL)
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Exhibit 99.1

Phillips Edison & Company Reports Fourth Quarter
and Full Year 2020 Results

Fourth quarter rent and recovery collections totaled over 95% of monthly billings

Neighbors representing approximately 99% of annualized base rent are open and operating as of March 8, 2021

Subsequent to year-end, made distributions in January 2021, February 2021, and March 2021; declared distribution payable on April 1, 2021

CINCINNATI - March 11, 2021 - Phillips Edison & Company, Inc. (“PECO” or the “Company”), an internally-managed real estate investment trust (“REIT”) and one of the nation’s largest owners and operators of grocery-anchored
shopping centers, reported a net loss of $12.8 million and net income of $5.5 million for the three months and full year ended December 31, 2020, respectively.

Fourth Quarter 2020 Highlights (vs. Fourth Quarter 2019)

• Same-center net operating income (“NOI”) decreased 9.6% to $79.0 million

• Rent and recovery collections totaled over 95% of monthly billings for the quarter

• Leased portfolio occupancy totaled 94.7%, a decrease from 95.4% at December 31, 2019

• Executed 248 leases (new, renewal, and options) totaling 1.1 million square feet

• Comparable new lease spreads were 6.3% and comparable renewal lease spreads were 5.2%

• Core funds from operations (“Core FFO”) decreased 20.3% to $48.8 million; Core FFO per diluted share decreased to $0.15 from $0.19 per diluted share

• Completed tender offer repurchasing approximately 4% of equity for a total price of $77.6 million

• Net debt to Adjusted Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, and Amortization for Real Estate (“EBITDAre”) was 7.3x as of December 31, 2020, compared to 7.2x at December 31, 2019

• Outstanding debt had a weighted-average interest rate of 3.1%, a weighted-average maturity of 4.1 years, and 74.8% was fixed-rate debt

Full Year 2020 Highlights (vs. 2019)

• Same-center NOI decreased 4.1% to $328.0 million

• Executed 861 leases (new, renewal, and options) totaling 4.7 million square feet

• Comparable new lease spreads were 8.2% and comparable renewal spreads were 6.7%

• Core FFO decreased 4.5% to $220.4 million; Core FFO per diluted share decreased to $0.66 compared to $0.70 per diluted share

Management Commentary

“Throughout the pandemic we have seen consistent foot traffic at our grocery-anchored shopping centers due to the essential and necessity-based nature of our tenants, whom we call our Neighbors,” said Jeff Edison, chairman and chief
executive officer of PECO. “Since April, our top priority has been working with our Neighbors to maximize their omnichannel business efforts. For example, we have added 1,400 ‘Front Row 2 Go’ parking spots
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at the front of our centers to support our Neighbors’ ‘order online, pick up in store’ commerce and we have 79 active or completed projects to expand outdoor dining, add drive-thrus, and install pick-up windows.”

“These efforts resulted in over 95% collections for the fourth quarter, a reduction in leased occupancy of only 70 basis points, and strong leasing activity with both new and existing Neighbors during the quarter. These results gave us the
confidence to announce the resumption of our monthly distributions during the quarter, with the first being paid in January 2021.

“Since year-end, we continue to see positive results, with 94% of monthly rent collected through the first two months of 2021. Our business and the overall economy have been recovering from the impact of the pandemic and we are
cautiously optimistic that as vaccine distribution ramps up and COVID-19 cases decline, we will continue to benefit from improving economic conditions.”

Collection Details

The table below outlines PECO’s collections for the second, third, and fourth quarters of 2020, as well as the months of January and February 2021, calculated as a percentage of monthly billings to Neighbors for rent and recoverable
expenses (includes pro rata ownership through the Company’s joint ventures):

Originally Reported Current
Q2 2020 86% 93%
Q3 2020 94% 95%
Q4 2020 N/A 95%

2021 YTD N/A 94%

Collections include monthly billings for rent and recoverable expenses that were received through March 8, 2021.
As reported in our Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on August 12, 2020.
As reported in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on November 9, 2020.

As of March 8, 2021, PECO collected over 94% of rent and recovery billings originally charged between April and December 2020. Of the remaining uncollected balance of approximately $19.9 million, $5.9 million is to be collected under
executed payment plans and $4.2 million has been abated. PECO continues to work with its Neighbors on the remaining balance.

Fourth Quarter and Full Year Ended December 31, 2020 Financial Results

Net (Loss) Income

Fourth quarter 2020 net loss totaled $12.8 million compared to net income of $4.9 million for the fourth quarter of 2019.

Net loss for the fourth quarter of 2020 was driven by lower rent and recovery collections and an increase in rent and recovery billings that are estimated to be uncollectible as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Full year 2020 net income totaled $5.5 million, or $0.02 per diluted share, compared to net loss of $72.8 million for 2019.

The full year improvement was driven by a decrease in non-cash impairments; lower interest expense resulting from lower interest rates; and lower general and administrative expenses stemming from a reduction in headcount, executive
and director compensation reductions, and lower performance-based compensation. These expense decreases were offset by the aforementioned lower rent and recovery collections, as well as revenues not recognized in 2020 based on
an assessment of Neighbor credit-worthiness, including straight-line rent that was written off.

FFO as Defined by the National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts (“Nareit”)

For the fourth quarter of 2020, FFO attributable to stockholders and convertible noncontrolling interests decreased 18.5% to $46.0 million, or $0.14 per diluted share, from $56.5 million, or $0.17 per diluted share, during the same year-
ago quarter.

The decrease for the fourth quarter of 2020 was primarily driven by the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic on NOI, partially offset by expense reductions in response to the pandemic.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(3)
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For the year ended December 31, 2020, FFO attributable to stockholders and convertible noncontrolling interests increased 2.2% to $221.7 million, or $0.66 per diluted share, from $217.0 million, or $0.66 per diluted share, in 2019.

The improvement was driven by lower other non-cash impairments and other non-recurring charges as compared to 2019, along with items previously discussed for net income.

Core FFO

For the fourth quarter of 2020, Core FFO decreased 20.3% to $48.8 million, or $0.15 per diluted share, compared to $61.2 million, or $0.19 per diluted share, during the same year-ago quarter.

For the year ended December 31, 2020, Core FFO decreased 4.5% to $220.4 million, or $0.66 per diluted share, compared to $230.9 million, or $0.70 per diluted share, for 2019.

The decreases in Core FFO for both periods were driven by the decrease in NOI due to the impact of the pandemic, partially offset by expense reduction initiatives undertaken in response to the pandemic, and lower interest expense.

Same-Center NOI

Fourth quarter 2020 same-center NOI decreased 9.6% to $79.0 million compared to $87.3 million during the fourth quarter of 2019. The Company saw a 0.6% decrease in average same-center occupancy, but this was offset by an
increase of $0.21, or 1.7%, in average base rent per square foot.

Full year 2020 same-center NOI decreased 4.1% to $328.0 million compared to $342.1 million during 2019. This decrease was despite an increase of $0.23, or 1.9%, in average base rent per square foot and a 0.8% improvement in
average same-center occupancy.

The decline in both periods was largely due to lower rent and recovery collections, as well as revenues not recognized in 2020 based on our assessment of Neighbor credit-worthiness.

Fourth Quarter and Full Year Ended December 31, 2020 Portfolio Overview

Portfolio Statistics

As of December 31, 2020, PECO’s portfolio consisted of 283 properties, totaling approximately 31.7 million square feet, located in 31 states. This compares to 287 properties, totaling approximately 32.1 million square feet, located in 31
states as of December 31, 2019.

Leased portfolio occupancy declined to 94.7% at December 31, 2020 as compared to 95.4% at December 31, 2019. Anchor occupancy decreased to 97.6% compared to 98.0% a year ago, and inline occupancy decreased to 88.9% from
90.2% at the end of the previous year. These decreases were driven primarily by the fallout from Neighbors who encountered financial difficulty during the pandemic. Leased portfolio occupancy accounts for all Neighbors under active
leases.

Leasing Activity

During the fourth quarter of 2020, 248 leases (new, renewal, and options) were executed totaling 1.1 million square feet. This compared to 251 leases executed totaling 1.1 million square feet during the fourth quarter of 2019.

Comparable rent spreads during the quarter, which compare the percentage increase (or decrease) of new or renewal leases to the expiring lease of a unit that was occupied within the past twelve months, were 6.3% for new leases,
5.2% for renewal leases (excluding options), and 5.5% combined (new and renewal leases only).

During the full year ended December 31, 2020, 861 leases (new, renewal, and options) were executed totaling 4.7 million square feet. This compared to 1,026 new and renewal leases executed totaling 4.6 million square feet during 2019.

Comparable rent spreads during 2020 were 8.2% for new leases, 6.7% for renewal leases (excluding options), and 7.0% combined (new and renewal leases only).
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Disposition & Acquisition Activity

During the fourth quarter of 2020, the Company sold one property and one outparcel, generating $9.6 million in proceeds. In the near term, disposition proceeds are expected to be used to fund tax-efficient acquisitions and to help
preserve liquidity during the current economic uncertainty. The Company acquired one shopping center for $18.4 million during the fourth quarter.

During the full year ended December 31, 2020, the Company sold seven properties and one outparcel, generating $57.9 million in proceeds. The Company acquired two shopping centers, as well as two outparcels adjacent to shopping
centers owned by the Company (including one outparcel that was previously subject to a ground lease), for a total of $41.5 million.

Tender Offer

On December 30, 2020, PECO repurchased 100% of shares tendered during its offer to purchase up to 17.4 million shares of the Company’s common stock, par value $0.01 per share, at $5.75 per share. Approximately 13.5 million
shares were repurchased, or approximately 4% of PECO’s fully diluted share count, for an aggregate cost of approximately $77.6 million, which was settled in early January 2021.

Balance Sheet Highlights at December 31, 2020

At year-end, the Company had approximately $490 million of borrowing capacity available on its $500 million revolving credit facility, net of outstanding letters of credit.

Net debt to total enterprise value was 44.5% at December 31, 2020, compared to 39.5% at December 31, 2019. This increase was solely driven by the change in the estimated value per share (“EVPS”) of PECO’s common stock, as net
debt decreased by $162.5 million from December 31, 2019.

Net debt to adjusted EBITDAre annualized was 7.3x at December 31, 2020, compared to 7.2x at December 31, 2019.

At December 31, 2020, the Company’s outstanding debt had a weighted-average interest rate of 3.1% and a weighted-average maturity of 4.1 years, and 74.8% of its total debt was fixed-rate debt. This compared to a weighted-average
interest rate of 3.4%, a weighted-average maturity of 5.0 years, and 89.4% fixed-rate debt at December 31, 2019.

Distributions & Equity Update

For the year ended December 31, 2020, total distributions of $74.7 million were paid to common stockholders and operating partnership unit (“OP unit”) holders, including $15.9 million reinvested through the Dividend Reinvestment Plan
(“DRIP”), for net cash distributions of $58.8 million. Distributions were suspended after the April 1, 2020 payment as a result of the uncertainty surrounding the COVID-19 pandemic.

On November 4, 2020, the Board authorized the resumption of monthly distributions equal to $0.02833333 per share ($0.34 if annualized). Subsequently, distributions have been paid on January 12, 2021, February 1, 2021, and March 1,
2021. The Company expects to make a distribution on or around April 1, 2021 in the same amount to stockholders of record at the close of business on March 19, 2021. OP unit holders received distributions at the same rate, subject to
required tax withholding.

Future distributions are not guaranteed; however, the Board intends to evaluate distributions on a monthly basis throughout 2021.

To date, the Company has distributed over $1.3 billion to its stockholders and OP unit holders in the form of monthly distributions.

The previously announced one-for-four reverse stock split has been delayed subject to market conditions.

Stockholder Update Call

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer Jeff Edison and Chief Financial Officer John Caulfield will host a live conference call on Friday, March 12, 2021 at 12:00 p.m. Eastern Time addressing the Company’s results. Following
management’s prepared remarks, there will be a question and answer session where questions may be submitted via the webcast interface during the call.

Date: Friday, March 12, 2021
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Time: 12:00 p.m. Eastern Time

Webcast link: https://services.choruscall.com/links/peco210312.html

U.S. listen-only: (888) 346-2646

Replay: A webcast replay will be available approximately one hour after the conclusion of the presentation at http://investors.phillipsedison.com/event-calendar

Submit questions in advance of the call: InvestorRelations@phillipsedison.com

The conference call and accompanying slide presentation containing financial information can be accessed by visiting the Events and Presentations page on the Company’s website at investors.phillipsedison.com/event.

Interested parties will be able to access the conference call via online webcast or by telephone. If dialing in, please call the conference telephone number five minutes prior to the start time as an operator will register your name and
organization. Participants should ask to join the Phillips Edison & Company call.

For more information on the Company’s financial results, please refer to the Company’s Form 10-K, which will be filed with the SEC and available on the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov no later than March 31, 2021.
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PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

  2020 2019
ASSETS     

Investment in real estate:     
Land and improvements $ 1,549,362 $ 1,552,562 
Building and improvements 3,237,986 3,196,762 
In-place lease assets 441,683 442,729 
Above-market lease assets 66,106 65,946 
Total investment in real estate assets 5,295,137 5,257,999 
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (941,413) (731,560)
Net investment in real estate assets 4,353,724 4,526,439 
Investment in unconsolidated joint ventures 37,366 42,854 

Total investment in real estate assets, net 4,391,090 4,569,293 
Cash and cash equivalents 104,296 17,820 
Restricted cash 27,641 77,288 
Goodwill 29,066 29,066 
Other assets, net 126,470 128,690 
Real estate investment and other assets held for sale — 6,038 

Total assets $ 4,678,563 $ 4,828,195 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY     
Liabilities:     

Debt obligations, net $ 2,292,605 $ 2,354,099 
Below-market lease liabilities, net 101,746 112,319 
Earn-out liability 22,000 32,000 
Deferred income 14,581 15,955 
Derivative liability 54,759 20,974 
Accounts payable and other liabilities 176,943 124,054 

Total liabilities 2,662,634 2,659,401 
Equity:     
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share, 10,000 shares authorized, zero shares issued and

outstanding at December 31, 2020 and 2019 — — 
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share, 1,000,000 shares authorized, 279,836 and 289,047     

shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively 2,798 2,890 
Additional paid-in capital 2,739,358 2,779,130 

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (52,306) (20,762)
Accumulated deficit (999,491) (947,252)
Total stockholders’ equity 1,690,359 1,814,006 
Noncontrolling interests 325,570 354,788 

Total equity 2,015,929 2,168,794 

Total liabilities and equity $ 4,678,563 $ 4,828,195 
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PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31,
  2020 2019 2020 2019
Revenues:     

Rental income $ 118,065 $ 131,665 $ 485,483 $ 522,270 
Fees and management income 2,314 2,602 9,820 11,680 
Other property income 380 1,080 2,714 2,756 

Total revenues 120,759 135,347 498,017 536,706 
Operating Expenses:     

Property operating 25,264 23,805 87,490 90,900 
Real estate taxes 16,169 16,870 67,016 70,164 
General and administrative 11,242 10,238 41,383 48,525 
Depreciation and amortization 55,987 57,850 224,679 236,870 
Impairment of real estate assets 2,423 12,767 2,423 87,393 

Total operating expenses 111,085 121,530 422,991 533,852 
Other:     

Interest expense, net (19,986) (27,023) (85,303) (103,174)
(Loss) gain on sale or contribution of property, net (2,122) 17,267 6,494 28,170 
Other (expense) income, net (320) 800 9,245 (676)

Net (loss) income (12,754) 4,861 5,462 (72,826)
Net loss (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests 1,561 (751) (690) 9,294 

Net (loss) income attributable to stockholders $ (11,193) $ 4,110 $ 4,772 $ (63,532)

Earnings per common share:  

Net (loss) income per share attributable to stockholders - basic and diluted $ (0.04) $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ (0.22)
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Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

Same-Center Net Operating Income

The Company presents Same-Center NOI as a supplemental measure of its performance. The Company defines NOI as total operating revenues, adjusted to exclude non-cash revenue items, less property operating expenses and real
estate taxes. For the three months and years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, Same-Center NOI represents the NOI for the 275 properties that were wholly-owned and operational for the entire portion of both comparable reporting
periods. The Company believes Same-Center NOI provides useful information to its investors about its financial and operating performance because it provides a performance measure of the revenues and expenses directly involved in
owning and operating real estate assets and provides a perspective not immediately apparent from net income (loss). Because Same-Center NOI excludes the change in NOI from properties acquired or disposed of after December 31,
2018, it highlights operating trends such as occupancy levels, rental rates, and operating costs on properties that were operational for both comparable periods. Other REITs may use different methodologies for calculating Same-Center
NOI, and accordingly, PECO’s Same-Center NOI may not be comparable to other REITs.

Same-Center NOI should not be viewed as an alternative measure of the Company’s financial performance as it does not reflect the operations of its entire portfolio, nor does it reflect the impact of general and administrative expenses,
depreciation and amortization, interest expense, other income (expense), or the level of capital expenditures and leasing costs necessary to maintain the operating performance of the Company’s properties that could materially impact its
results from operations.

Funds from Operations and Core Funds from Operations

FFO is a non-GAAP performance financial measure that is widely recognized as a measure of REIT operating performance. The National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts (“Nareit”) defines FFO as net income (loss)
computed in accordance with GAAP, excluding gains (or losses) from sales of property and gains (or losses) from change in control, plus depreciation and amortization, and after adjustments for impairment losses on real estate and
impairments of in-substance real estate investments in investees that are driven by measurable decreases in the fair value of the depreciable real estate held by the unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures. Adjustments for
unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures are calculated to reflect FFO on the same basis. The Company calculates FFO Attributable to Stockholders and Convertible Noncontrolling Interests in a manner consistent with the Nareit
definition, with an additional adjustment made for noncontrolling interests that are not convertible into common stock.

Core FFO is an additional performance financial measure used by the Company as FFO includes certain non-comparable items that affect its performance over time. The Company believes that Core FFO is helpful in assisting
management and investors with the assessment of the sustainability of operating performance in future periods, and that it is more reflective of its core operating performance and provides an additional measure to compare PECO’s
performance across reporting periods on a consistent basis by excluding items that may cause short-term fluctuations in net income (loss). To arrive at Core FFO, the Company adjusts FFO attributable to stockholders and convertible
noncontrolling interests to exclude certain recurring and non-recurring items including, but not limited to, depreciation and amortization of corporate assets, changes in the fair value of the earn-out liability, amortization of unconsolidated
joint venture basis differences, gains or losses on the extinguishment or modification of debt, other impairment charges, and transaction and acquisition expenses.

FFO, FFO Attributable to Stockholders and Convertible Noncontrolling Interests, and Core FFO should not be considered alternatives to net income (loss) under GAAP, as an indication of the Company’s liquidity, nor as an indication of
funds available to cover its cash needs, including its ability to fund distributions. Core FFO may not be a useful measure of the impact of long-term operating performance on value if the Company does not continue to operate its business
plan in the manner currently contemplated.

Accordingly, FFO, FFO Attributable to Stockholders and Convertible Noncontrolling Interests, and Core FFO should be reviewed in connection with other GAAP measurements, and should not be viewed as more prominent measures of
performance than net income (loss) or cash flows from operations prepared in accordance with GAAP. The Company’s FFO, FFO Attributable to Stockholders and Convertible Noncontrolling Interests, and Core FFO, as presented, may
not be comparable to amounts calculated by other REITs.

Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, and Amortization for Real Estate and Adjusted EBITDAre

Nareit defines EBITDAre as net income (loss) computed in accordance with GAAP before (i) interest expense, (ii) income tax expense, (iii) depreciation and amortization, (iv) gains or losses from disposition of depreciable property, and
(v) impairment write-downs of depreciable property. Adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures are calculated to reflect EBITDAre on the same basis.
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Adjusted EBITDAre is an additional performance measure used by the Company as EBITDAre includes certain non-comparable items that affect the Company’s performance over time. To arrive at Adjusted EBITDAre, the Company
excludes certain recurring and non-recurring items from EBITDAre, including, but not limited to: (i) changes in the fair value of the earn-out liability; (ii) other impairment charges; (iii) amortization of basis differences in the Company’s
investments in its unconsolidated joint ventures; and (iv) transaction and acquisition expenses.

The Company has included the calculation of EBITDAre to better align with publicly traded REITs. The Company uses EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre as additional measures of operating performance which allow it to compare
earnings independent of capital structure, determine debt service and fixed cost coverage, and measure enterprise value. Additionally, the Company believes they are a useful indicator of its ability to support its debt obligations.
EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre should not be considered as alternatives to net income (loss), as an indication of the Company’s liquidity, nor as an indication of funds available to cover its cash needs, including its ability to fund
distributions. Accordingly, EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre should be reviewed in connection with other GAAP measurements, and should not be viewed as more prominent measures of performance than net income (loss) or cash
flows from operations prepared in accordance with GAAP. The Company’s EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre, as presented, may not be comparable to amounts calculated by other REITs.
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Same-Center Net Operating Income—The table below compares same-center NOI (in thousands):

Three Months Ended
December 31,

Favorable
(Unfavorable)

Year Ended
December 31,

Favorable
(Unfavorable)

2020 2019
$

Change % Change 2020 2019
$

Change % Change
Revenues:

Rental income $ 91,019 $ 90,519 $ 500 $ 364,998 $ 360,548 $ 4,450 
Tenant recovery income 30,728 33,414 (2,686) 122,835 120,870 1,965 
Reserves for uncollectibility (8,809) (2,163) (6,646) (26,458) (5,179) (21,279)
Other property income 366 1,004 (638) 2,609 2,552 57 

Total revenues 113,304 122,774 (9,470) (7.7)% 463,984 478,791 (14,807) (3.1)%
Operating expenses:

Property operating expenses 18,692 19,324 632 70,270 70,208 (62)
Real estate taxes 15,659 16,138 479 65,727 66,461 734 

Total operating expenses 34,351 35,462 1,111 3.1 % 135,997 136,669 672 0.5 %

Total Same-Center NOI $ 78,953 $ 87,312 $ (8,359) (9.6)% $ 327,987 $ 342,122 $ (14,135) (4.1)%

Excludes straight-line rental income, net amortization of above- and below-market leases, and lease buyout income.

Includes billings that will not be recognized as revenue until cash is collected or the Neighbor resumes regular payments and/or is considered creditworthy.

Same-Center Net Operating Income Reconciliation—Below is a reconciliation of Net (Loss) Income to NOI and Same-Center NOI for the three months and years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in thousands):
Three Months Ended

December 31,
Year Ended

December 31,
2020 2019 2020 2019

Net (loss) income $ (12,754) $ 4,861 $ 5,462 $ (72,826)
Adjusted to exclude:
Fees and management income (2,314) (2,602) (9,820) (11,680)
Straight-line rental income (192) (1,974) (3,356) (9,079)
Net amortization of above- and below-
market leases (779) (919) (3,173) (4,185)
Lease buyout income (265) (78) (1,237) (1,166)
General and administrative expenses 11,242 10,238 41,383 48,525 
Depreciation and amortization 55,987 57,850 224,679 236,870 
Impairment of real estate assets 2,423 12,767 2,423 87,393 
Interest expense, net 19,986 27,023 85,303 103,174 
Loss (gain) on disposal of property, net 2,122 (17,267) (6,494) (28,170)
Other expense (income), net 320 (800) (9,245) 676 
Property operating expenses related to fees 
and management income 3,512 1,093 6,098 6,264 
NOI for real estate investments 79,288 90,192 332,023 355,796 
Less: Non-same-center NOI (335) (2,880) (4,036) (13,674)

Total Same-Center NOI $ 78,953 $ 87,312 $ 327,987 $ 342,122 

Includes straight-line rent adjustments for Neighbors deemed to be non-creditworthy.

Includes operating revenues and expenses from non-same-center properties which includes properties acquired or sold and corporate activities.

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)
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Funds from Operations and Core Funds from Operations—The following table presents our calculation of FFO, FFO Attributable to Stockholders and Convertible Noncontrolling Interests, and Core FFO and provides additional
information related to our operations (in thousands, except per share amounts):

  Three Months Ended December 31,
Year Ended

December 31,
  2020 2019 2020 2019
Calculation of FFO Attributable to Stockholders and
   Convertible Noncontrolling Interests
Net (loss) income $ (12,754) $ 4,861 $ 5,462 $ (72,826)
Adjustments:

Depreciation and amortization of real estate assets 54,450 56,522 218,738 231,023 
Impairment of real estate assets 2,423 12,767 2,423 87,393 
Loss (gain) on disposal of property, net 2,122 (17,267) (6,494) (28,170)
Adjustments related to unconsolidated joint ventures (208) (420) 1,552 (128)

FFO attributable to the Company 46,033 56,463 221,681 217,292 
Adjustments attributable to noncontrolling interests
not convertible into common stock — (8) — (282)

FFO attributable to stockholders and convertible
noncontrolling interests $ 46,033 $ 56,455 $ 221,681 $ 217,010 
Calculation of Core FFO
FFO attributable to stockholders and convertible
noncontrolling interests $ 46,033 $ 56,455 $ 221,681 $ 217,010 
Adjustments:

Depreciation and amortization of corporate assets 1,537 1,328 5,941 5,847 
Change in fair value of earn-out liability — — (10,000) (7,500)
Other impairment charges 359 — 359 9,661 
Amortization of unconsolidated joint venture 
basis differences 616 976 1,883 2,854 
(Gain) loss on extinguishment or modification of debt, net (69) 2,238 4 2,238 
Transaction and acquisition expenses 328 202 539 598 
Other — 1 — 158 

Core FFO $ 48,804 $ 61,200 $ 220,407 $ 230,866 

FFO Attributable to Stockholders and Convertible
   Noncontrolling Interests/Core FFO per share

Weighted-average common shares outstanding - diluted 333,411 330,717 333,466 327,510 
FFO attributable to stockholders and convertible
noncontrolling interests per share - diluted $ 0.14 $ 0.17 $ 0.66 $ 0.66 
Core FFO per share - diluted $ 0.15 $ 0.19 $ 0.66 $ 0.70 

Restricted stock awards were dilutive to FFO Attributable to Stockholders and Convertible Noncontrolling Interests per share and Core FFO per share for the years and quarters ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, and, accordingly, their impact was included in the weighted-average common shares
used in their respective per share calculations. For the three months ended December 31, 2020 and for the year ended December 31, 2019, restricted stock units had an anti-dilutive effect upon the calculation of earnings per share and thus were excluded.

(1)

(1)
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The following table presents our calculation of EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre (in thousands):

Three Months Ended
December 31,

Year Ended
December 31,

2020 2019 2020 2019
Calculation of EBITDAre
Net (loss) income $ (12,754) $ 4,861 $ 5,462 $ (72,826)
Adjustments:

Depreciation and amortization 55,987 57,850 224,679 236,870 
Interest expense, net 19,986 27,023 85,303 103,174 
Loss (gain) on disposal of property, net 2,122 (17,267) (6,494) (28,170)
Impairment of real estate assets 2,423 12,767 2,423 87,393 
Federal, state, and local tax expense 109 268 491 785 
Adjustments related to unconsolidated joint ventures 193 173 3,355 2,571 

EBITDAre $ 68,066 $ 85,675 $ 315,219 $ 329,797 
Calculation of Adjusted EBITDAre
EBITDAre 68,066 85,675 315,219 329,797 
Adjustments:

Change in fair value of earn-out liability — — (10,000) (7,500)
Other impairment charges 359 — 359 9,661 
Amortization of unconsolidated joint venture basis differences 616 976 1,883 2,854 
Transaction and acquisition expenses 328 202 539 598 

Adjusted EBITDAre $ 69,369 $ 86,853 $ 308,000 $ 335,410 
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Financial Leverage Ratios
We believe our debt to Adjusted EBITDAre, debt to total enterprise value, and debt covenant compliance as of December 31, 2020 allow us access to future borrowings as needed in the near term. The following table presents our
calculation of net debt and total enterprise value, inclusive of our prorated portion of net debt and cash and cash equivalents owned through our joint ventures, as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 (dollars in thousands):

2020 2019
Net debt:

Total debt, excluding market adjustments and deferred financing expenses $ 2,345,620 $ 2,421,520 
Less: Cash and cash equivalents 104,952 18,376 

Total net debt $ 2,240,668 $ 2,403,144 

Enterprise value:
Total Net debt $ 2,240,668 $ 2,403,144 

Total equity value 2,797,234 3,682,161 

Total enterprise value $ 5,037,902 $ 6,085,305 

Total equity value is calculated as the number of common shares and OP units outstanding multiplied by the EVPS at the end of the period.There were 319.7 million diluted shares outstanding with an EVPS of $8.75 as of December 31, 2020 and 331.7 million diluted shares outstanding with an
EVPS of $11.10 as of December 31, 2019.

The following table presents our calculation of net debt to Adjusted EBITDAre and net debt to total enterprise value as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 (dollars in thousands):

2020 2019
Net debt to Adjusted EBITDAre - annualized:

Net debt $ 2,240,668 $ 2,403,144
Adjusted EBITDAre - annualized 308,000 335,410

Net debt to Adjusted EBITDAre - annualized 7.3x 7.2x

Net debt to total enterprise value
Net debt $ 2,240,668 $ 2,403,144
Total enterprise value 5,037,902 6,085,305

Net debt to total enterprise value 44.5% 39.5%

Adjusted EBITDAre is annualized based on trailing twelve months.

About Phillips Edison & Company

Phillips Edison & Company, Inc. (“PECO”), an internally-managed REIT, is one of the nation’s largest owners and operators of grocery-anchored shopping centers. PECO’s diversified portfolio of well-occupied neighborhood shopping
centers features a mix of national and regional retailers selling necessity-based goods and services in fundamentally strong markets throughout the United States. Through its vertically-integrated operating platform, the Company
manages a portfolio of 308 shopping centers, including 283 wholly-owned centers comprising approximately 31.7 million square feet across 31 states (as of December 31, 2020). PECO has generated strong operating results over its 30+
year history and has partnered with leading institutional commercial real estate investors including TPG Real Estate and The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company. The Company remains exclusively focused on creating great
grocery-anchored shopping experiences and improving the communities it serves one center at a time. For more information, please visit www.phillipsedison.com.

PECO uses, and intends to continue to use, its Investors website, which can be found at www.phillipsedison.com/investors, as a means of disclosing material nonpublic information and for complying with its disclosure obligations under
Regulation FD.

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1) 
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Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements contained in this press release of Phillips Edison & Company, Inc. (“we,” the “Company,” “our,” or “us”) other than historical facts may be considered forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the
Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). We intend for all such forward-looking statements to be covered by the applicable
safe harbor provisions for forward-looking statements contained in those acts. Such forward-looking statements can generally be identified by our use of forward-looking terminology such as “may,” “will,” “expect,” “intend,” “anticipate,”
“estimate,” “believe,” “continue,” “seek,” “objective,” “goal,” “strategy,” “plan,” “focus,” “priority,” “should,” “could,” “potential,” “possible,” “look forward,” “optimistic,” or other similar words. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance
on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date this report is filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). Such statements include, in particular, statements about our plans, strategies, and
prospects, and are subject to certain risks and uncertainties, including known and unknown risks, which could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected or anticipated. These risks include, without limitation, (i) changes
in national, regional, or local economic climates; (ii) local market conditions, including an oversupply of space in, or a reduction in demand for, properties similar to those in our portfolio; (iii) vacancies, changes in market rental rates, and
the need to periodically repair, renovate, and re-let space; (iv) changes in interest rates and the availability of permanent mortgage financing; (v) competition from other available properties and the attractiveness of properties in our
portfolio to our tenants; (vi) the financial stability of tenants, including the ability of tenants to pay rent; (vii) changes in tax, real estate, environmental, and zoning laws; (viii) the concentration of our portfolio in a limited number of
industries, geographies, or investments; and (ix) any of the other risks included in the Company’s SEC filings. Therefore, such statements are not intended to be a guarantee of our performance in future periods.

See Part I, Item 1A. Risk Factors of our 2020 Annual Report on Form 10-K, to be filed with the SEC on or before March 31, 2021, and any subsequent filings, for a discussion of some of the risks and uncertainties, although not all of the
risks and uncertainties, that could cause actual results to differ materially from those presented in our forward-looking statements. Except as required by law, we do not undertake any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking
statements contained in this release.

Investors:

Phillips Edison & Company, Inc.
Michael Koehler, Vice President of Investor Relations
(513) 338-2743
InvestorRelations@phillipsedison.com

Source: Phillips Edison & Company, Inc.

###
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PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 3WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENT DISCLOSURE Certain statements contained in this presentation for Phillips Edison & Company, Inc. (the “Company,” or “PECO”) other than historical facts may be considered forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), and the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (collectively with the Securities Act and the Exchange Act, the “Acts”). We intend for all such forward-looking statements to be covered by the applicable safe harbor provisions for forward-looking statements contained in the Acts. Such forward-looking statements generally can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as “may,” “will,” “can,” “expect,” “intend,” “anticipate,” “estimate,” “believe,” “continue,” “possible,” “initiatives,” “focus,” “seek,” “objective,” “goal,” “strategy,” “plan,” “potential,” “potentially,” “preparing,” “projected,” “future,” “long-term,” “once,” “should,” “could,” “would,” “might,” “uncertainty,” or other similar words. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date this report is filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). Such statements include, but are not limited to, (a) statements about PECO’s focus, plans, strategies, initiatives, and prospects; (b) statements about the COVID-19 pandemic, including its duration and potential or expected impact on PECO’s tenants, our business, and PECO’s estimated value per share; (c) statements about a reverse stock split, PECO’s distributions, share repurchase program, and dividend reinvestment program; and (d) statements about PECO’s future results of operations, capital expenditures, and liquidity. Such statements are subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties, which could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected or anticipated, including, without limitation: (i) changes in national, regional, or local economic climates; (ii) local market conditions, including an oversupply of space in, or a reduction in demand for, properties 
financing; (v) competition from other available properties and the attractiveness of properties in PECO’s portfolio to PECO’s tenants; (vi) the financial stability of tenants, including the ability of tenants to pay rent; (vii) changes in tax, real estate, environmental, and zoning laws; (viii) the concentration of PECO’s portfolio in a limited number of industries, geographies, or investments; (ix) the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, including on the demand for consumer goods and services and levels of consumer confidence in the safety of visiting shopping centers as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic; (x) the measures taken by federal, state, and local government agencies and tenants in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, including mandatory business shutdowns, “stay-at-home” orders and social distancing guidelines; (xi) the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on PECO’s tenants and their ability to pay rent on time or at all, or to renew their leases and, in the case of non-renewal, PECO’s ability to re-lease the space at the same or more favorable terms or at all; (xii) the length and severity of the COVID-19 pandemic in the United States; (xiii) the pace of recovery following the COVID-19 pandemic given the current severe economic contraction and increase in unemployment rates; (xiv) PECO’s ability to implement cost containment strategies; (xv) PECO and its tenants’ ability to obtain loans under government programs; (xvi) PECO’s ability to pay down, refinance, restructure, or extend its indebtedness as it becomes due; (xvii) to the extent PECO was seeking to dispose of properties in the near term, significantly greater uncertainty regarding its ability to do so at attractive prices or at all; (xviii) the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on PECO’s business, results of operations, financial condition, and liquidity; (xix) supply chain disruptions due to the COVID-19 pandemic; and (xx) any of the other risks included in PECO’s SEC filings. Therefore, such statements are not intended to be a guarantee of PECO’s performance in future periods. See Part I, Item 1A. Risk Factors of our 2020 Annual Report on Form 10-K, to be filed with the SEC on or before March 31, 2021, and any subsequent filings for a discussion of some of the risks and uncertainties, although not all of the risks and uncertainties, that could ca

contained in this presentation.



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 4WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS PECO’S NATIONAL PORTFOLIO Our national footprint of 283 wholly-owned shopping centers in 31 states is complemented by our local market expertise. 97.3% GROCERY-ANCHORED 31.7 million SQUARE FEET 94.7% TOTAL LEASED OCCUPANCY 88.9% INLINE OCCUPANCY $12.89 / sq ft TOTAL PORTFOLIO ABR $20.61 / sq ft TOTAL INLINE ABR $67,000 AVERAGE 3-MILE HOUSEHOLD INCOME* 63,000 AVERAGE 3-MILE POPULATION* 76.3% RENT FROM GROCER, NATIONAL & REGIONAL NEIGHBORS* All Statistics as of December 31, 2020 *Includes wholly-owned properties and pro rata ownership through joint ventures. Top 5 markets presented by percentage of annualized base rent (“ABR”) which equals monthly contractual rent as of December 31, 2020, multiplied by 12 months. TOP 5 MARKETS*: ATLANTA, CHICAGO, DALLAS, MINNEAPOLIS, DENVER



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 5WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS 6.9% 5.6% 4.5% 4.3% 2.3% 1.5% 1.4% 0.9% 0.9% 0.9% ABR by Neighbor Industry* ABR by Neighbor Type* DIVERSE ROSTER OF NECESSITY- AND SERVICE-BASED NEIGHBORS *Includes wholly-owned properties and pro rata ownership through joint ventures. TOP 5 GROCERY ANCHORS & % OF TOTAL ABR* TOP 5 INLINE NEIGHBORS & % OF INLINE ABR*



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 6WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS PECO’S RESILIENT PERFORMANCE DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC Rent and Recoveries Collected(2,3) As a % of monthly billings 1. As of March 8, 2021. 2. Collections include monthly billings for rent and recoveries that were received through March 8, 2021. 3. Peers include: BRX, KIM, KRG, RPT, ROIC, RPAI, REG & WRI. As of March 8, 2021. Peers have not all disclosed February collections data. Statistics are approximate and include pro rata ownership through joint ventures and exclude statistics related to properties that have since been disposed. 100% OF OUR CENTERS HAVE REMAINED OPEN THROUGHOUT THE PANDEMIC 98% OF OUR NEIGHBOR SPACES (99% OF OUR ABR) ARE OPEN FOR BUSINESS1 LESS THAN 1% OF OUR NEIGHBORS CURRENTLY AFFECTED BY BANKRUPTCY We currently have 79 projects completed or under construction to help our Neighbors: • Drive-thrus • Walk-up windows • Outdoor patios/dining spaces This is in addition to 1,400 “Front Row To Go” parking spaces for easy pickup 93% 95% 95% 94% 82% 90% 93% Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 YTD 2021 PECO Peer Average



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 7WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS Fourth Quarter Leasing Activity Full Year Leasing Activity Comparable Leasing Spreads* *Comparable rent spreads compare the percentage increase (or decrease) of new or renewal leases to the expiring lease of a unit that was occupied within the past twelve months. 2019 2020 LEASING ACTIVITY ILLUSTRATES DEMAND FOR OUR BRICK-AND-MORTAR REAL ESTATE DEMAND FOR OUR WELL-LOCATED RETAIL SPACE HAS BEEN CONSISTENT EVEN DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 8WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS ADDITIONAL FULL YEAR 2020 HIGHLIGHTS FULL YEAR 2020 HIGHLIGHTS (VS. 2019) • Reported net income of $5.5 million • Same-center NOI decreased 4.1% to $328.0 million • Core FFO decreased 4.5% to $220.4 million • Core FFO per diluted share decreased to $0.66 vs. $0.70 last year • Announced the resumption of monthly distributions at $0.02833333 per share (or $0.34 if annualized) ◦ Distributions made in January 2021, February 2021 & March 2021 ◦ Declared for April 2021 • Completed a tender offer repurchasing approximately 13.5 million shares representing approximately 4% of equity outstanding for a total of approximately $77.6 million NOI = Net Operating Income FFO = Funds From Operations



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 9WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS SAME-CENTER NOI(1) - FULL YEAR RESULTS Year Ended December 31, Favorable (Unfavorable) (in thousands) 2020 2019 $ Change % Change Revenues: Rental income(2) $ 364,998 $ 360,548 $ 4,450 1.2 % Tenant recovery income 122,835 120,870 1,965 1.6 % Reserves for uncollectibility(3) (26,458) (5,179) (21,279) NM Other property income 2,609 2,552 57 2.2 % Total revenues 463,984 478,791 (14,807) (3.1)% Operating expenses: Property operating expenses 70,270 70,208 (62) (0.1)% Real estate taxes 65,727 66,461 734 1.1 % Total operating expenses 135,997 136,669 672 0.5 % Total Same-Center NOI $ 327,987 $ 342,122 $ (14,135) (4.1)% 1. Same-Center NOI represents the NOI for the 275 same-center properties that were wholly-owned and operational for the entire portion of both comparable reporting periods. For additional information, see PECO’s reconciliation from Net Income (Loss) to NOI for real estate investments and Same-Center NOI in the appendix of this presentation. 2. Excludes straight-line rental income, net amortization of above- and below-market leases, and lease buyout income. 3. Includes billings that will not be recognized as revenue until cash is collected or the Neighbor resumes regular payments and/or is considered creditworthy.



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 10WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS FFO AND CORE FFO - FULL YEAR RESULTS Year Ended December 31, Favorable (Unfavorable) (in thousands, except per share amounts) 2020 2019 $ Change % Change Net income (loss) $ 5,462 $ (72,826) $ 78,288 107.5 % Adjustments(1) 216,219 289,836 (73,617) (25.4)% FFO Attributable to Stockholders and Convertible Noncontrolling Interests(2) 221,681 217,010 4,671 2.2 % Adjustments(3) (1,274) 13,856 (15,130) (109.2)% Core FFO $ 220,407 $ 230,866 $ (10,459) (4.5)% Diluted FFO Attributable to Stockholders and Convertible Noncontrolling Interests(2)/Share $ 0.66 $ 0.66 $ — — % Diluted Core FFO/Share $ 0.66 $ 0.70 $ (0.04) (5.7)% 1. Adjustments include depreciation and amortization of real estate assets; adjustments for impairment losses on depreciable real estate; net gain/loss on disposal of property; adjustments related to unconsolidated joint ventures; and noncontrolling interests not convertible into common stock. 2. Convertible noncontrolling interests = Phillips Edison Grocery Center Operating Partnership I, L.P. operating partnership units (“OP units”) 3. Adjustments include depreciation and amortization of corporate assets; change in fair value of earn-out liability; loss on extinguishment or modification of debt, net; amortization of unconsolidated joint venture basis differences; other impairment charges; and transaction and acquisition expenses. * See Appendix for a complete reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to FFO and Core FFO



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 11WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS DEBT PROFILE AND MATURITY LADDER 1. Inclusive of pro rata portion of net debt and cash and cash equivalents owned through joint ventures. Total equity value is calculated as the number of common shares and OP units outstanding multiplied by the estimated value per share (“EVPS”) as of December 31, 2020. There were approximately 319.7 million diluted shares outstanding with an EVPS of $8.75 as of December 31, 2020. 2. Adjusted EBITDAre is based on a trailing twelve months. See our reconciliation from Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDAre in the appendix of this presentation. 3. Excludes any extension options available. 4. Availability reduced by outstanding letters of credit. December 31, 2020 Net Debt to Total Enterprise Value(1) 44.5% Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDAre(2) 7.3x Weighted-Average Interest Rate 3.1% Weighted-Average Years to Maturity(3) 4.1 Fixed-Rate Debt 74.8% Approximate Availability Remaining on $500M Line of Credit(4) $490M



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 12WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS TOTAL RETURNS 1. Assumes investment in PECO at $10.00 per share at the end of the initial public offering, assuming distributions are taken in cash plus the current estimated value per share of $8.75; and at the beginning of the offering, assuming distributions are reinvested plus the current estimated value per share of $8.75. 2. Assumes investment in Phillips Edison Grocery Center REIT II, Inc. (“REIT II”) at $25.00 per share at the end of the initial public offering, assuming distributions are taken in cash plus the current estimated value per share of $8.75; and at the beginning of the offering, assuming distributions are reinvested plus the current estimated value per share of $8.75. Current price adjusted for merger into PECO where REIT II stockholders received 2.04 shares of PECO in exchange for each REIT II share. Original Phillips Edison Grocery Center REIT II investors have seen a total return between -1% and 11% on their original investment, depending on investment timing and the treatment of distributions.(2) Original PECO investors have seen a total return between 30% and 66% on their original investment, depending on investment timing and the treatment of distributions.(1) $10.00 Original Offering Price Current Price + Distributions $13.01 $16.64 $25.00 Original Offering Price Current Price + Distributions $24.63 $27.79



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 13WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS STRONG TRACK RECORD OF STOCKHOLDER DISTRIBUTIONS First PECO Share Purchased Last PECO Share Purchased CUMULATIVE DISTRIBUTIONS PER SHARE



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 14WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS PECO: FOCUSED ON LONG-TERM GROWTH 1) GROCERY-ANCHORED CENTERS HAVE PROVEN RESILIENT 2) PECO’S FULLY-INTEGRATED PLATFORM OUT-PERFORMS 3) MAKE STRATEGIC INVESTMENTS TO DRIVE STOCKHOLDER VALUE 4) CAPITALIZE ON GROWTH OPPORTUNITIES



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 15WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS PECO: OUTPERFORMING PUBLIC PEERS Leased Occupancy 95.4% 94.7%95.5% 93.0% Dec 31, 2019 Dec 31, 2020 PECO Peer Average Current Dividend Yield(1) 3.89% 3.25% PECO Peer Average Same Center NOI Core FFO Growth Per Share 3.60% 2.80% 2017-2019 PECO Peer Average 4.90% -1.80% 2017-2019 PECO Peer Average PECO 2020: -4.1% Peer 2020 average: -8.2% PECO 2020: -5.7% Peer 2020 average: -18.7% Peers: BRX, KIM, KRG, REG, RPAI, RPT, ROIC, and WRI. Source: Public Filings 1. Yahoo! Finance as of March 9, 2021



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 16WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS POTENTIAL TAILWINDS ARE PRESENT MACRO MICRO • Strong financial performance pre-pandemic; resilient performance through 2020 • Leasing velocity showing positive signs • Optimism around a return to 2019 levels • Migration of people to suburbs and the Sunbelt • Shift to work-from-home in the suburbs • Emergence of supporting local businesses • Amazon has committed to brick and mortar • Retailer evolution to omnichannel ◦ BOPIS continues to gain popularity (buy online, pick-up in store) ◦ Neighborhood centers facilitate last mile delivery



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 17WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS -70% -60% -50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% Jan-20 Mar-20 May-20 Jul-20 Sep-20 Nov-20 Jan-21 Mar-21 Average Share Price of Public Peers Since January 1, 2020 IMPROVED PERFORMANCE OF OUR PUBLICLY TRADED PEERS’ EQUITY Range (3.8)% - 7.6% Median 4.8% Mean 3.9%March 3, 2021 Peers down an average of 8% since January 1, 2020 April 3, 2020 Peers down an average of 60% since January 1, 2020 1. S&P Global Market Intelligence as of March 3, 2021 PEER PREMIUM / DISCOUNT TO NAV(1) • Our peers are trading at a median premium to NAV of 4.8% • Positive trading performance attributed to vaccine developments, new economic stimulus programs, and optimism around a robust economic recovery November 6, 2020 Peers down an average of 50% since January 1, 2020



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 18WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS OPERATIONS ESTIMATED VALUE PER SHARE (“EVPS”) UPDATE • We expect to update our EVPS in May 2021 when we report our Q1 2021 financials • The updated EVPS will be based on our March 31, 2021 financials • Timing is consistent with years past • Hopeful to see a positive increase in the EVPS in May EQUITY UPDATE • The previously announced one-for-four reverse stock split has been delayed LIQUIDITY COMMENTARY • Public markets have improved greatly since November 2020 • Positive movement could open up liquidity as options become more attractive • Committed to providing liquidity at a reasonable value



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 19WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION IF YOU ARE LOGGED INTO THE WEBCAST YOU CAN SUBMIT A QUESTION BY TYPING IT IN THE TEXT BOX AND CLICKING “SUBMIT QUESTION”



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 20WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS FOR MORE INFORMATION INVESTORRELATIONS@PHILLIPSEDISON.COM WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS INVESTORS AND NIGO SERVICING: (888) 518-8073 PECO ADVISOR SERVICES: (833) 347-5717 PECO uses, and intends to continue to use, its Investors website, which can be found at www.phillipsedison.com/investors, as a means of disclosing material nonpublic information and for complying with its disclosure obligations under Regulation FD.
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PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 22WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS Essential Retail & Services 51.3% Other Retail & Services 33.1% Restaurants 15.6% Essential Retail & Services represents businesses generally deemed essential under most state and local stay-at-home orders. ABR = Annualized Base Rent. Statistics reflect percentage of ABR, including pro rata ownership through our joint ventures. Statistics as of December 31, 2020. PECO PORTFOLIO AND NEIGHBOR DETAILS BY ABR



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 23WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS NON-GAAP MEASURES PECO presents Same-Center NOI as a supplemental measure of its performance. PECO defines NOI as total operating revenues, adjusted to exclude non-cash revenue items, less property operating expenses and real estate taxes. For the three months and years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, Same-Center NOI represents the NOI for the 275 properties that were wholly-owned and operational for the entire portion of both comparable reporting periods. PECO believes Same-Center NOI provides useful information to its investors about PECO’s financial and operating performance because it provides a performance measure of the revenues and expenses directly involved in owning and operating real estate assets and provides a perspective not immediately apparent from net income (loss). Because Same-Center NOI excludes the change in NOI from properties acquired or disposed of after December 31, 2018, it highlights operating trends such as occupancy levels, rental rates, and operating costs on properties that were operational for both comparable periods. Other REITs may use different methodologies for calculating Same-Center NOI, and accordingly, PECO’s Same-Center NOI may not be comparable to other REITs. Same-Center NOI should not be viewed as an alternative measure of PECO’s financial performance as it does not reflect the operations of its entire portfolio, nor does it reflect the impact of general and administrative expenses, depreciation and amortization, interest expense, other income (expense), or the level of capital expenditures and leasing costs necessary to maintain the operating performance of PECO’s properties that could materially impact its results from operations.



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 24WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS NON-GAAP MEASURES Below is a reconciliation of Net (Loss) Income to NOI for real estate investments and Same-Center NOI (in thousands): Three Months Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31, 2020 2019 2020 2019 Net (loss) income $ (12,754) $ 4,861 $ 5,462 $ (72,826) Adjusted to exclude: Fees and management income (2,314) (2,602) (9,820) (11,680) Straight-line rental income(1) (192) (1,974) (3,356) (9,079) Net amortization of above- and below-market leases (779) (919) (3,173) (4,185) Lease buyout income (265) (78) (1,237) (1,166) General and administrative expenses 11,242 10,238 41,383 48,525 Depreciation and amortization 55,987 57,850 224,679 236,870 Impairment of real estate assets 2,423 12,767 2,423 87,393 Interest expense, net 19,986 27,023 85,303 103,174 Loss (gain) on disposal of property, net 2,122 (17,267) (6,494) (28,170) Other expense (income), net 320 (800) (9,245) 676 Property operating expenses related to fees and management income 3,512 1,093 6,098 6,264 NOI for real estate investments 79,288 90,192 332,023 355,796 Less: Non-same-center NOI(2) (335) (2,880) (4,036) (13,674) Total Same-Center NOI $ 78,953 $ 87,312 $ 327,987 $ 342,122 1. Includes straight-line rent adjustments for Neighbors deemed to be non-creditworthy. 2. Includes operating revenues and expenses from non-same-center properties which includes properties acquired or sold and corporate activities.



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 25WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS NON-GAAP MEASURES Funds from Operations and Core Funds from Operations FFO is a non-GAAP performance financial measure that is widely recognized as a measure of REIT operating performance. The National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts (“Nareit”) defines FFO as net income (loss) computed in accordance with GAAP, excluding gains (or losses) from sales of property and gains (or losses) from change in control, plus depreciation and amortization, and after adjustments for impairment losses on real estate and impairments of in-substance real estate investments in investees that are driven by measurable decreases in the fair value of the depreciable real estate held by the unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures. Adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures are calculated to reflect FFO on the same basis. PECO calculates FFO Attributable to Stockholders and Convertible Noncontrolling Interests in a manner consistent with the Nareit definition, with an additional adjustment made for noncontrolling interests that are not convertible into common stock. Core FFO is an additional performance financial measure used by PECO as FFO includes certain non-comparable items that affect PECO’s performance over time. PECO believes that Core FFO is helpful in assisting management and investors with the assessment of the sustainability of operating performance in future periods. PECO believes it is more reflective of its core operating performance and provides an additional measure to compare its performance across reporting periods on a consistent basis by excluding items that may cause short-term fluctuations in net income (loss). To arrive at Core FFO, PECO adjusts FFO attributable to stockholders and convertible noncontrolling interests to exclude certain recurring and non-recurring items including, but not limited to, depreciation and amortization of corporate assets, changes in the fair value of the earn-out liability, amortization of unconsolidated joint venture basis differences, gains or losses on the extinguishment or modification of debt, other impairment charges, and transaction and acquisition expenses. FFO, FFO Attributable to Stockholders and Convertible Noncon
its ability to fund distributions. Core FFO may not be a useful measure of the impact of long-term operating performance on value if PECO does not continue to operate its business plan in the manner currently contemplated. Accordingly, FFO, FFO Attributable to Stockholders and Convertible Noncontrolling Interests, and Core FFO should be reviewed in connection with other GAAP measurements, and should not be viewed as more prominent measures of performance than net income (loss) or cash flows from operations prepared in accordance with GAAP. PECO’s FFO, FFO Attributable to Stockholders and Convertible Noncontrolling Interests, and Core FFO, as presented, may not be comparable to amounts calculated by other REITs.



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 26WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS NON-GAAP MEASURES The table below presents PECO’s calculation of FFO, FFO Attributable to Stockholders and Convertible Noncontrolling Interests(1), and Core FFO and provides additional information related to its operations (in thousands, except per share amounts): Three Months Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31, 2020 2019 2020 2019 Calculation of FFO Attributable to Stockholders and Convertible Noncontrolling Interests Net (loss) income $ (12,754) $ 4,861 $ 5,462 $ (72,826) Adjustments: Depreciation and amortization of real estate assets 54,450 56,522 218,738 231,023 Impairment of real estate assets 2,423 12,767 2,423 87,393 Loss (gain) on disposal of property, net 2,122 (17,267) (6,494) (28,170) Adjustments related to unconsolidated joint ventures (208) (420) 1,552 (128) FFO attributable to the Company 46,033 56,463 221,681 217,292 Adjustments attributable to noncontrolling interests not convertible into common stock — (8) — (282) FFO attributable to stockholders and convertible noncontrolling interests $ 46,033 $ 56,455 $ 221,681 $ 217,010 Calculation of Core FFO FFO attributable to stockholders and convertible noncontrolling interests $ 46,033 $ 56,455 $ 221,681 $ 217,010 Adjustments: Depreciation and amortization of corporate assets 1,537 1,328 5,941 5,847 Change in fair value of earn-out liability — — (10,000) (7,500) Other impairment charges 359 — 359 9,661 Amortization of unconsolidated joint venture basis differences 616 976 1,883 2,854 (Gain) loss on extinguishment or modification of debt, net (69) 2,238 4 2,238 Transaction and acquisition expenses 328 202 539 598 Other — 1 — 158 Core FFO $ 48,804 $ 61,200 $ 220,407 $ 230,866 FFO Attributable to Stockholders and Convertible Noncontrolling Interests per share and Core FFO per share FFO attributable to stockholders and convertible noncontrolling interests per share - diluted $ 0.14 $ 0.17 $ 0.66 $ 0.66 Core FFO per share - diluted(2) $ 0.15 $ 0.19 $ 0.66 $ 0.70 1. Convertible noncontrolling interests = Phillips Edison Grocery Center Operating Partnership I, L.P. OP units. 2. Restricted stock awards were dilutive to FFO Attributable to Stockholders and Convertible Noncontrolling Interests per s
calculations. For the three months ended December 31, 2020 and for the year ended December 31, 2019, restricted stock units had an anti-dilutive effect upon the calculation of earnings per share and thus were excluded.



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 27WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS NON-GAAP MEASURES Three Months Ended December 31, Favorable (Unfavorable) (in thousands, except per share amounts) 2020 2019 $ Change % Change Net (loss) income $ (12,754) $ 4,861 $ (17,615) (362.4)% Adjustments(1) 58,787 51,594 7,193 13.9 % FFO Attributable to Stockholders and Convertible Noncontrolling Interests 46,033 56,455 (10,422) (18.5)% Adjustments(2) 2,771 4,745 (1,974) (41.6)% Core FFO $ 48,804 $ 61,200 $ (12,396) (20.3)% Diluted FFO Attributable to Stockholders and Convertible Noncontrolling Interests/Share $ 0.14 $ 0.17 $ (0.03) (17.6)% Diluted Core FFO/Share $ 0.15 $ 0.19 $ (0.04) (21.1)% 1. Adjustments include depreciation and amortization of real estate assets, adjustments for impairment losses on depreciable real estate, net gain/loss on disposal of property, adjustments related to unconsolidated joint ventures, and noncontrolling interests not convertible into common stock. 2. Adjustments include depreciation and amortization of corporate assets; change in fair value of earn-out liability; loss on extinguishment or modification of debt, net; amortization of unconsolidated joint venture basis differences; other impairment charges; and transaction and acquisition expenses.



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 28WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation, and Amortization for Real Estate (“EBITDAre”) and Adjusted EBITDAre Nareit defines EBITDAre as net income (loss) computed in accordance with GAAP before (i) interest expense, (ii) income tax expense, (iii) depreciation and amortization, (iv) gains or losses from disposition of depreciable property, and (v) impairment write-downs of depreciable property. Adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures are calculated to reflect EBITDAre on the same basis. Adjusted EBITDAre is an additional performance measure used by PECO as EBITDAre includes certain non-comparable items that affect PECO’s performance over time. To arrive at Adjusted EBITDAre, PECO excludes certain recurring and non-recurring items from EBITDAre, including, but not limited to: (i) changes in the fair value of the earn-out liability; (ii) other impairment charges; (iii) amortization of basis differences in PECO’s investments in its unconsolidated joint ventures; and (iv) transaction and acquisition expenses. PECO has included the calculation of EBITDAre to better align with publicly traded REITs. PECO uses EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre as additional measures of operating performance which allow PECO to compare earnings independent of capital structure, determine debt service and fixed cost coverage, and measure enterprise value. Additionally, PECO believes they are a useful indicator of PECO’s ability to support its debt obligations. EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre should not be considered as alternatives to net income (loss), as an indication of PECO’s liquidity, nor as an indication of funds available to cover PECO’s cash needs, including its ability to fund distributions. Accordingly, EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre should be reviewed in connection with other GAAP measurements, and should not be viewed as more prominent measures of performance than net income (loss) or cash flows from operations prepared in accordance with GAAP. PECO’s EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre, as presented, may not be 



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 29WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS NON-GAAP MEASURES The following table presents PECO’s calculation of EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre and provides additional information related to its operations (in thousands): Three Months Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31, 2020 2019 2020 2019 Calculation of EBITDAre Net (loss) income $ (12,754) $ 4,861 $ 5,462 $ (72,826) Adjustments: Depreciation and amortization 55,987 57,850 224,679 236,870 Interest expense, net 19,986 27,023 85,303 103,174 Loss (gain) on disposal of property, net 2,122 (17,267) (6,494) (28,170) Impairment of real estate assets 2,423 12,767 2,423 87,393 Federal, state, and local tax expense 109 268 491 785 Adjustments related to unconsolidated joint ventures 193 173 3,355 2,571 EBITDAre $ 68,066 $ 85,675 $ 315,219 $ 329,797 Calculation of Adjusted EBITDAre EBITDAre $ 68,066 $ 85,675 $ 315,219 $ 329,797 Adjustments: Change in fair value of earn-out liability — — (10,000 ) (7,500) Other impairment charges 359 — 359 9,661 Transaction and acquisition expenses 328 202 539 598 Amortization of unconsolidated joint venture basis differences 616 976 1,883 2,854 Adjusted EBITDAre $ 69,369 $ 86,853 $ 308,000 $ 335,410



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 30WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019 Net debt: Total debt, excluding market adjustments and deferred financing expenses $ 2,345,620 $ 2,421,520 Less: Cash and cash equivalents 104,952 18,376 Total net debt $ 2,240,668 $ 2,403,144 Enterprise value: Total net debt $ 2,240,668 $ 2,403,144 Total equity value(1) 2,797,234 3,682,161 Total enterprise value $ 5,037,902 $ 6,085,305 1. Total equity value is calculated as the number of common shares and OP units outstanding multiplied by the EVPS at the end of the period.There were 319.7 million diluted shares outstanding with an EVPS of $8.75 as of December 31, 2020 and 331.7 million diluted shares outstanding with an EVPS of $11.10 as of December 31, 2019. The following table presents PECO’s calculation of net debt and total enterprise value, inclusive of PECO’s prorated portion of net debt and cash and cash equivalents owned through joint ventures as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 (dollars in thousands): NON-GAAP MEASURES



 

PHILLIPS EDISON & COMPANY | 31WWW.PHILLIPSEDISON.COM/INVESTORS NON-GAAP MEASURES The following table presents our calculation of net debt to Adjusted EBITDAre and net debt to total enterprise value as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 (dollars in thousands): 1. Adjusted EBITDAre is annualized based on trailing twelve months. December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019 Net debt to Adjusted EBITDAre - annualized: Net debt $ 2,240,668 $ 2,403,144 Adjusted EBITDAre - annualized(1) 308,000 335,410 Net debt to Adjusted EBITDAre - annualized 7.3 x 7.2 x Net debt to total enterprise value Net debt $ 2,240,668 $ 2,403,144 Total enterprise value 5,037,902 6,085,305 Net debt to total enterprise value 44.5 % 39.5 %



 


